

No. 18-16896

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MIKKEL JORDAHL and MIKKEL (MIK) JORDAHL, P.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THE STATE OF ARIZONA and MARK BRNOVICH,
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendants-Appellants,

and JIM DRISCOLL, COCONINO COUNTY SHERIFF, *et al.,*
Defendants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona
Case No. 3:17-cv-08263

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES MIKKEL JORDAHL
AND MIKKEL (MIK) JORDAHL, P.C.**

Brian Hauss
Vera Eidelman
Ben Wizner
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: (212) 549-2500

Kathleen E. Brody
ACLU Foundation of Arizona
3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235
Phoenix, AZ 85014
T: (602) 650-1854

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Dated: January 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
The Act.....	2
Mr. Jordahl’s Boycott Participation.....	4
The Coconino County Jail District Contract.....	6
The Certification’s Effects on Plaintiffs’ Boycott Participation.....	8
Procedural History	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Holding That Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their First Amendment Claims.....	15
A. The Act Penalizes Political Boycotts Protected by the First Amendment.....	16
1. The First Amendment Protects Political Boycotts, Including Boycotts of Israel.....	16
2. The Act Regulates Political Boycotts Based on Their Subject Matter and Viewpoint.	25
3. The State’s Other Cases Are Inapposite.....	29
a. <i>International Longshoremen</i>	29
b. <i>Rumsfeld</i>	30
c. Incidental-Burden Cases.....	33
d. <i>Briggs</i>	34
B. The Act Imposes an Unconstitutional Condition on Government Contractors.	36
1. The Act Broadly Restricts Contractors’ Expressive Conduct as Private Citizens Speaking on Matters of Public Concern.	38
2. The State’s Asserted Interests Do Not Justify the Act.	41
a. The Act Is Not Tailored to the State’s Asserted Interest in Preventing Discrimination.	42
b. The Act Is Not Tailored to the State’s Asserted Interest in Regulating Commerce.	49
c. The State’s Asserted “Anti-Subsidy” Interest Is Inapplicable.....	50
C. The State’s Other Arguments Are Meritless.....	53

II. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Irreparable Harm.	55
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Temporarily Enjoining the State from Enforcing A.R.S. § 35-393.01.	57
A. The Equities and the Public Interest Tip Sharply in Plaintiffs’ Favor.	57
B. The Statewide Injunction Is Not Overbroad.	59
C. Severance Is Not Warranted.	61
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	51, 53, 62
<i>All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc. v. United States Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 911 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018).....	53
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Alpha Energy Savers, Inc. v. Hansen</i> , 381 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	56
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	22, 28
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	61
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	37
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	45
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	24, 32
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	63
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	27
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	48
<i>Briggs & Stratton Corp. v. Baldrige</i> , 539 F. Supp. 1307 (E.D. Wis. 1982).....	35

<i>Briggs & Stratton Corp. v. Baldrige</i> , 728 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1984)	29, 34, 35
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	46
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	59
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	45
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>Chi. Police Dep’t v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	25
<i>Chicanos Por La Causa, Inc. v. Napolitano</i> , 558 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23, 48
<i>Clairmont v. Sound Mental Health</i> , 632 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2011)	37, 50
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	58
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972).....	36
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961).....	28
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013)	39
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	56, 58
<i>Eagle Point Educ. Ass’n v. Jackson Cty. Sch. Dist. No. 9</i> , 880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	55

<i>Enyart v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Examiners, Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973).....	43
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1998).....	19, 24, 36
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	57
<i>Henry v. First Nat’l Bank of Clarksdale</i> , 595 F.2d 291 (5th Cir. 1979)	18, 36
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. Blackwell</i> , 390 F.3d 630 (9th Cir. 2004)	59
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	33, 45, 53
<i>Hohe v. Casey</i> , 868 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1989).....	57
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	60
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	33, 48
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of So. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)	58
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982).....	29, 30
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of St., Cty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	38
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Cmty. Rels. Council of N.Y, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong</i> , 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015)	15

<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009)	56, 57
<i>Koontz v. Watson</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018).....	passim
<i>Landmark Comms., Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978).....	47
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 134 S Ct. 2369 (2014).....	40
<i>Latino Officers Ass’n v. Safir</i> , 170 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 1999).....	57
<i>Legal Aid Soc’y of Haw. v. Legal Servs. Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1998)	51
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	60
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	45
<i>Moonin v. Tice</i> , 868 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	passim
<i>Movsesian v. Victoria Verischerung AG</i> , 670 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2012)	35
<i>N.Y. St. Club Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988).....	45
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964).....	25
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	22
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	passim
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of African-American-Owned Media v. Charter Comms., Inc.</i> , 908 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2018)	45
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	46

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 37

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 37

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 46

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987)..... 40

Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.,
461 U.S. 540 (1983)..... 51

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 33, 45

Ruiz v. Hall,
191 Ariz. 441 (1998)..... 23

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 29, 30, 32

Sable Commc’ns of Cal., Inc. v. FCC,
492 U.S. 115 (1989)..... 47

Sanders Cty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock,
698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012) 60

Sanjour v. EPA,
56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 38, 54

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 52

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 25

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 30

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 28, 33

State Comp. Fund v. Symington,
848 P.2d 273 (Ariz. 1993)..... 63

<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	23
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	54, 57, 60
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Takiguchi v. MRI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 611 F. App’x 919 (9th Cir. 2015)	59
<i>Teague v. Reg’l Comm’r of Customs</i> , 404 F.2d 441 (2d Cir. 1968).....	55
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	26, 27
<i>Tucker v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	47
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990).....	27
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	passim
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	26
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (1981).....	26
<i>United States v. Swisher</i> , 811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)	26, 27
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 486 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	56

Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 4452..... 3, 26

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

50 U.S.C. § 4607..... 2, 34

A.R.S. § 10-140 52

A.R.S. § 35-393 passim

A.R.S. § 35-393.01 2, 61

A.R.S. § 35-393.02 61

Other Authorities

Ariz. House Republican Caucus News Release, H.R. Rep. (Feb. 4, 2016) 3

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 41

H. Floor Sess. Part 3 – Comm. of the Whole #3, 2016 Leg., 2d Sess. (Ariz. 2016)..... 43

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)..... 52
